RESOLUTION NO. 632

IN THE MATTER OF THE FORMATION OF FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT FOR THE SKOKOMISH RIVER WATER SHED AREA, LOCATED IN MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington is hereby assembled this day; and

WHEREAS, by virtue of the laws of the State of Washington, being RCW 86.15 and amendments thereto, provide for the establishment of Flood Control Zone Districts; and

WHEREAS, RCW 86.15.020 and 86.15.030 states in part that the Board of County Commissioners by affirmative vote of a majority may initiate a resolution which shall describe the boundaries of such proposed flood control zone district; describing in general terms the needs or requirements of the zone and set a date for public hearing upon the creating of said district, and thereafter the Board may reject or modify the resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Mason County Soil Conservation Service has done considerable research on flood control; and

WHEREAS, they recommend a Flood Control Zone District for the Skokomish River Water Shed within the County; excluding these portions located in Jefferson and Grays Harbor County; and

County, Washington petitions requesting the formation of such flood control zone district; and,

WHEREAS, there has been presented to the Board of County Commissioners of Mason

WHEREAS, it is necessary from time to time to solve flood problems in this area of the County;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Mason County, Washington, in regular session this date, that a Flood Control Zone District incorporating the boundaries of all water sheds within the Skokomish River Water Shed, excluding those portions located in Jefferson and Grays Harbor County, be hereby initiated and created, known as Mason County Flood Control Zone District No. 1; and that the boundaries thereof of such proposed zone be described as set out on the attached map, and said map to be made a part hereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the flood control requirements within the said zone district are to protect against and relieve from storm and flood waters, directing flow of, and channels and waterways for the same, whether new or old, constructing, making and improving dikes and barriers, drains and existing runoff carriers and the impounding of any waters necessary or convenient to the purposes hereof.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that upon the creating of such zone district, the governing body shall be the County Commissioners as supervisors thereof and the administration of affairs shall be in the County Engineer. They shall have all the powers granted by law.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that a public hearing shall be had upon the creating of such zone district to be held on the 12th day of July, 2:00 P.M. 1976, in the Commissioners' Office in the Mason County Courthouse at Shelton, Washington, and notice of this hearing shall be given by publication in the Shelton-Mason County Journal, publication to be at least ten days prior to the date of the hearing thereon, and must contain the day, hour, and place of the hearing herein specified.

ADOPTED this 28th day of June , 19	76.
20011	,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:

cc: Commrs.

Auditor S.C.S.

D.O.E. (Walt Bergstrom)

Treasurer

Eva

Iva

Engineer Skok Tribal Council